Sec. 14. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved February 6, 1976.

CHAPTER 4—S.F.No.816

An act relating to towns; requiring towns to file financial reports with the state auditor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 366.22.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 366.22, is amended to read:

366.22 TOWNS; FINANCIAL REPORT; STATE AUDITOR COPY. The clerk shall post a copy of the report at the place of holding the town-annual meeting at least half an hour before the time for opening the polls. The report shall also be publicly read by the clerk to the meeting, and the whole or any portion thereof may be referred by the meeting to a committee, which shall examine the same and report to the meeting thereon. For making the report the clerk shall receive one-half of the fees allowed by law for making the original report. One copy of the report shall be furnished promptly to the state auditor.

Approved February 6, 1976.

CHAPTER 5-S.F.No.866

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to liquor; abolishing the office of liquor control commissioner and transferring the powers and duties thereof to the commissioners of public safety and revenue; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 299A, by adding a section; Sections 299A.01, Subdivision 3; 340.44; 340.47, Subdivision 2; 340.485, Subdivision 1; and 340.492; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 299A.01, Subdivision 4; 340.08; 340.09; 340.485, Subdivision 4; and 340.491.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 299A.01, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. INTOXICATING LIQUOR; LIQUOR CONTROL DEPART-MENT; TRANSFER OF POWERS AND DUTIES. Subject to the provisions of Laws 1969; Chapter 1129; and to other applicable laws the commissioner shall organize the department and employ such other of-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout